

## State of New Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION OF SUSTAINABLE WASTE MANAGEMENT BUREAU OF SOLID WASTE PLANNING & LICENSING 401 East State Street P.O. Box 420, Mail Code 401-02C Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0402 Tel. (609) 984-4250 • Fax (609) 292-1028

www.nj.gov/dep/dshw/swpl/index.html

SHAWN M. LATOURETTE Commissioner

PHILIP D. MURPHY

Governor

TAHESHA L. WAY Lt. Governor

October 4, 2024

David K. Dech, Planning Director/Solid Waste Coordinator Warren County Planning Department Wayne Dumont, Jr. Administration Building 165 County Road 519, South Belvidere, NJ 07823-1949

Dear Mr. Dech:

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection's Division of Sustainable Waste Management, Bureau of Solid Waste Planning and Licensing is in receipt of a proposed amendment to the Warren County Solid Waste Management Plan (Plan) dated September 30, 2024. This amendment to the Plan proposes inclusion of the acquisition of LMR Disposal LLC, including the Class A Recycling Center, by Casella Major Account Services, LLC. The facility is located at Block 4, Lot 3.02 at 11 Roxburg Station Road (CR622) in the Township of Harmony. The facility accepts source separated non-putrescible metal, glass, paper, plastic containers, and corrugated and other cardboard.

Pursuant to <u>N.J.A.C.</u> 7:26-6.11(b)14, the inclusion of a name and ownership change of an existing facility in the Warren County Solid Waste Management Plan can be accomplished via administration action. Therefore, the County Plan amendment is hereby approved as an Administrative Action pursuant to <u>N.J.A.C</u> 7:26-6.11.

If you have any questions relative to this action, please contact me at (609) 940-5805.

Sincerely,

Jill Aspinwall

Jill Aspinwall, Section Chief Bureau of Solid Waste Planning and Licensing